

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and respondent,

v.

GEORGE LEE HERNANDEZ,

Defendant and appellant.

) No. S150038
)
) Court of Appeal
) No. C051224
) No. C051602
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 25 2007

Frederick K. Ohnrich ~~Clark~~

DEPUTY

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court
Of The State Of California, County Of Sacramento
Nos. 05F00765, 03F04161

Honorable Michael A Savage, Judge

Robert Derham, SBN 99600
Attorney at Law
1010 B Street, Suite 217
San Rafael, CA 94901
Tel: 415-485-2945

Attorney for defendant and
appellant George Hernandez

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF)	No. S150038
CALIFORNIA,)	
)	Court of Appeal
Plaintiff and respondent,)	No. C051224
)	No. C051602
v.)	
)	
GEORGE LEE HERNANDEZ,)	
)	
Defendant and appellant.)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Appeal From The Judgment Of The Superior Court
Of The State Of California, County Of Sacramento
Nos. 05F00765, 03F04161

Honorable Michael A Savage, Judge

Robert Derham, SBN 99600
Attorney at Law
1010 B Street, Suite 217
San Rafael, CA 94901
Tel: 415-485-2945

Attorney for defendant and
appellant George Hernandez

Table of Contents

Issue Presented	2
Argument	3
I. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Permit The Police To Stop A Person Lawfully Driving A Vehicle With A Temporary Operating Permit Issued In Lieu Of License Plates Unless The Police Have A Specific Reason To Believe That This Particular Temporary Permit Is Invalid Or Counterfeit	3
A. Summary Of Argument	3
B. The Undisputed Facts	4
C. Standard of Review	6
II. Respondent’s Arguments Are Meritless	15
A. Respondent’s Claim That It is It Unlawful To Operate A Vehicle Without License Plates Even With A Temporary Operating Permit Is Absurd	15
B. <i>People v. Saunders</i> Is Distinguishable	18
C. The Court Of Appeal Did Not Ignore Critical Facts That Demonstrated The Reasonable ness Of The Deputy’s Conduct	20
Conclusion	22

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>State v. Butler</i> (2000) 343 S.C. 198, 539 S.E. 2d 414	12
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> (1979) 443 U.S. 47	7, 13
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 648	7
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128	5
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873	5, 7
<i>People v. Aston</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 481	17
<i>People v. Butler</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 602	10
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 775	17
<i>People v. Glaser</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 354	6
<i>People v. Nabong</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1	10
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	5
<i>State v. Butler</i> (2000) 343 S.C. 198, 539 S.E. 2d 414	12
<i>State v. Chatton</i> (1984) 11 Ohio St.3d 59, 63, 463 N.E.2d 1237 . . .	14
<i>State v. Childs</i> (1993) 242 Neb. 426	13
<i>State v. Farley</i> (1989) 308 Or. 91, 775 P.2d 835	14
<i>States v. Cortez</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 411	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1	8

United States v. Wilson (4th Cir. 2000)(en banc) 206 F.3d 720 11

STATUTES

Vehicle Code

Section 4156 15

Section 5200 15

Section 5202 3
